

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 06-15285

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

POWEREX CORP., a Canadian Corporation, dba POWEREX ENERGY CORP.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

BRIEF FOR THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
RACHEL S. LI WAI SUEN
MATTHEW R. SEGAL
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
Suite 411
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Province of British Columbia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Powerex Is An Instrumentality Of A Foreign State Because It Is Wholly Owned By A Statutory Agent Of British Columbia	6
II. <i>NRG Energy</i> Short-Circuited The Required Contextual Test For Determining Whether A Foreign Entity Is An “Organ” Under The FSIA, and Created Intra- and Sister-Circuit Conflicts	10
III. <i>NRG Energy</i> Created An Imbalance With Canadian Law And Threatens U.S.-Canada Trade Relations	15
A. Like The Second, Third, And Fifth Circuits, Canada Applies A Broad, Contextual Approach To Sovereign Immunity	15
B. <i>NRG Energy</i> Threatens To Disrupt Canada’s Relations With The United States	17
IV. The District Court Was Constrained To Ignore Facts Clearly Demonstrating Powerex’s Entitlement To FSIA Protection	20
A. Powerex Was Created For A Public Purpose	20
B. British Columbia Has Granted Powerex Exclusive Rights ..	22
C. Powerex Holds Special Status Under Canadian Law	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	Page
D. Powerex Is Subject To Provincial Supervision	24
E. Powerex's Relationship With The Province Directly Implicates The FSIA's Goal Of Respecting Foreign States	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>California v. NRG Energy Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corporación Mexicana de Servicios Maritimos, S.A. de C.V. v. M/T Respect</i> , 89 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 1996)	13-14, 27
<i>Davis v. McCourt</i> , 226 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EIE Guam Corp. v. Long Term Credit Bank of Japan, Ltd.</i> , 322 F.3d 635 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>EOTT Energy Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> , 257 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2001)	11, 134
<i>Filler v. Hanvit Bank</i> , 378 F.3d 213 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 677 (2004).....	9, 11
<i>Gates v. Victor Fine Foods</i> , 54 F.3d 1457 (9th Cir. 1995)	10, 11, 12
<i>Jaffe v. Miller</i> , 13 O.R. (3d) 745 (C.A. 1993)	16
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>P.(R.) v. Westwood</i> , 2003 B.C.S.C. 1279 (B.C. 2003)	16
<i>Powerex Corp.</i> , 106 F.E.R.C. P 63,019, 2004 WL 346501 (Feb. 24, 2004)	18
<i>Re Canada Labour Code</i> , 2 S.C.R. 50 (Can. 1992).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Sarafi v. The “Iran Afzal,”</i> 2 F.C. 954 (Tr. Div. 1996).....	17
<i>USX Corp. v. Adriatic Ins. Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2003)	11, 14
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page	
<i>Walker (Litig. Guardian of) v. Bank of New York, Inc.</i> , 16 O.R. (3d) 504 (C.A. 1994)	16	
<i>Westbank First Nation v. British Columbia Hydro & Power Auth.</i> , 154 D.L.R. (4th) 93 (C.A. 1997), aff'd, 3 S.C.R. 134 (1999).....	6	
 Statutes and Other Legislative Materials		
<u>United States</u>		
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act		
28 U.S.C. § 1441(d).....	4	
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	2, 4	
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b).....	4	
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	1, 2	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487, 94th Cong. 2nd Sess. (1976), <i>reprinted at</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604		7, 27
 <u>Canada</u>		
Auditor General Act, R.S.B.C., ch. 2, § 11(8).....	25	
Budget Transparency and Accountability Act, R.S.B.C., ch. 23, §§ 13, 16 (2000).....	25	
Constitution Act, 1867, 30 & 31 Vict., ch. 3, <i>reprinted in</i> R.S.C. 1985, App. II, No. 5, § 125.....	6, 23	
Financial Administration Act,		
R.S.B.C., ch. 138, § 1 (1996).....	21	
R.S.B.C., ch. 138, § 4.1 (1996).....	24	
R.S.B.C., ch. 138, § 8 (1996).....	25	
R.S.B.C., ch. 138, § 30 (1996).....	24	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page
R.S.B.C., ch. 138, § 53 (1996).....	24
R.S.B.C., ch. 138, § 56.3 (1996)	24
R.S.B.C., ch. 138, § 75 (1996).....	24
R.S.B.C., ch. 138, § 79.38 (1996)	24
Financial Information Act, R.S.B.C., ch. 140, § 4 (1996).....	25
Financial Information Regulation, B.C. Reg. 371/93, § 1 (1993)	25
Hydro and Power Authority Act, R.S.B.C., ch. 212 (1996)	6, 20
Official Report of the Debates of the Legislative Assembly (Hansard), 34th Parliament, 4th Session (July 24, 1990)	30
Official Report of the Debates of the Legislative Assembly (Hansard), 36th Parliament, 5th Session (Apr. 9, 2001).....	29, 30
Official Report of the Debates of the Legislative Assembly (Hansard), 38th Parliament, 2nd Session (Apr. 24, 2006).....	30
Power for Jobs Development Act, S.B.C., ch. 51, § 2 (1997).....	22
State Immunity Act, R.S.C., ch. S-18 (1985)	15-16
 Other Authorities	
BC Hydro, <i>2001 Annual Report</i> (June 2001).	28-29
BC Hydro, <i>2005 Annual Report</i> (June 29, 2005)	26, 27, 28, 29
BC Hydro, <i>Our System</i> , at http://www.bchydro.com	1
British Columbia Utilities Commission, <i>BC Hydro Revenue Requirement Hearing</i> (May 26, 2004).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page
British Columbia Utilities Commission, In the Matter of British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority 2004/05 to 2005/06 Revenue Requirements Application and British Columbia Transmission Corporation Application for Deferral Accounts (Oct. 29, 2004)	29
Dep't of Energy, Energy Information Administration, <i>Country Analysis Briefs: Canada</i> (Feb. 2005), available at http://www.eia.doe.gov	19
Paul Harris, <i>Powerex skirmish with California has cost \$30 mil.</i> , BUSINESS IN VANCOUVER, Issue 828 (Sept. 6-12, 2005)	28
Michael McCullough, <i>Hydro chief expects \$100-million profit</i> , VANCOUVER SUN, Mar. 21, 2001	26
Michael McCullough, <i>Olympics brings cheer to otherwise troubled year</i> , VANCOUVER SUN, Dec. 31, 2003	28
North America Bureau, Department of Foreign Affairs & International Trade, Embassy of Canada, <i>Canada: The largest energy supplier to the United States</i> , at http://www.dfait-maeci.gc.ca	19
Derrick Penner, <i>BC Hydro branch sued for \$1 billion</i> , VANCOUVER SUN, May 19, 2005	18
Powerex, <i>Quick Facts</i> , at http://www.powerex.com	21
Scott Simpson, <i>Market fired Powerex bonanza</i> , VANCOUVER SUN, May 18, 2002	27
Shareholder's Letter of Expectations between The Minister Energy and Mines (as Representative of the Shareholder, the Government of British Columbia) and the Chair of the British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority, Feb. 2004, available at http://www.gov.bc.ca/cas/down	22
Special Directive No. HC1 to the British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority, Order of the Lieutenant Governor in Council No. 1125 (Nov. 27, 2003).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page
Wendy Stueck, <i>U.S. gives Powerex ‘exoneration,’</i> THE GLOBE AND MAIL, Nov. 1, 2003	22
Don Whiteley, <i>Relationship rift between Powerex and U.S. customers is bad news for California,</i> VANCOUVER SUN, May 25, 2005	18
